# 505565177 07/10/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5611974

ATURE OF CONVEYAN		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
ILIA HARITON			07/09/2019	
BOAZ HARARI			07/08/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	CARDIOVALVE LTD.			
Street Address:	TERMINAL CENTER			
Internal Address:	YAHADUT CANADA 1 ST.			
City:	OR YEHUDA			
State/Country:	ISRAEL			
Postal Code:	6037501			
Application Number:		16507357		
Property Type Application Number:		Number 16507357		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (202)		(202)408-4400		
Correspondence will be	e sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc		
using a fax number, if p Email:		l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v	ria US Mail.	
		dorne.dottin@finnegan.com FINNEGAN HENDERSON		
•				
Address Line 1:		901 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001		
Address Line 4:		WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001		
Address Line 4:		WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001 14292.0011-01000		

# ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION FOR UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION

#### ASSIGNMENT:

WHEREAS I/We; the below named inventor(s) (hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)), of an invention entitled:

## PROSTHETIC VALVE WITH ALIGNED INNER AND OUTER FRAMES

as disclosed and claimed in United States Application No. 16/507,357 , filed July 10, 2019 (Confirmation No. 6044), which is a continuation of U.S. Patent Application No. 15/978,494, filed May 14, 2018, now pending, which is a continuation of U.S. Patent Application No. 15/541,763, filed July 6, 2017, which issued as U.S. Patent 9,974,651 on May 22, 2018, which is a U.S. national stage entry under 35 U.S.C. § 371 of International Application No. PCT/IL2016/050125, filed February 3, 2016, which claims priority from U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/112,343, filed February 5, 2015;

WHEREAS, CARDIOVALVE LTD., a corporation of Israel whose post office address is Terminal Center, Yahadut Canada 1 St., Or Yehuda 6037501, Israel (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to all applications for patents on this invention in all countries throughout the world, including any PCT International Application and all national stage applications based thereon that may be filed, and all patients issued upon such applications in all countries throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, IAVe, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, the above-referenced applications that disclose and claim this invention, any PCT International Application and all national stage applications based thereon that may be filed, any other applications for patents filed anywhere in the world that claim this invention, and all divisions, and continuations of any such application, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any country on the basis of any such applications, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and IWe hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Palents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above. to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, IWE HEREBY authorize the attorneys/representatives that I/WE have empowered to prosecute this application to insert above the application number, official filing date, and confirmation number.

Page 1 of 2

### DECLARATION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 1.63:

As an inventor named below, I hereby declare that: (1) this declaration is directed to the above-identified application; (2) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; and (3) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

As an inventor named below, I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

ASSIGNOR (First Inventor)

\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Signattire

Ilia HARITON

Print Name

ASSIGNOR (Second Inventor)

Signature

Boaz HARARI

**Printed Name** 

20/9

Execution Date

Execution Date

Assignee Name:	CARDIOVALVE LTD.	
Signature:	CARDIOVALVE IND.	
Printed Name:	Amir GROSS	
Corporate Title:	Chief Executive Officer	

Date:

<u> 29.07.2019</u>

Page 2 of 2